Højgaard Holding A/S



Stock exchange announcement

3 August 2017

Page 1 of 2

MT Højgaard found responsible in offshore case

Enclosed please find MT Højgaard announcement of 3 August 2017 regarding that MT Højgaard is found responsible in offshore case. The Supreme Court in London has today issued its final ruling that MT Højgaard is liable for the costs of repairing the grouted connections at the Robin Rigg offshore windfarm. As a result of a provision made previously, the ruling will not affect the MT Højgaard groups's financial forecasts of revenue and EBIT before special items for 2017, but special items will be affected by the costs of the legal proceedings.

For 2017, in addition to our share of 54% in the MT Højgaard group's profit after tax and minority interests, the Højgaard Holding group still expects a small positive result before tax.

The projections concerning future financial performance are subject to uncertainties and risks that may result in a development that deviates substantially from what is expected.

Best regards, Højgaard Holding A/S

Ditlev Fløistrup CEO

Contacts:

Torben Biilmann, CEO, MT Højgaard, tel. +45 2270 9020 Ditlev Fløistrup, CEO, Højgaard Holding, tel. +45 4520 1500

Søren Bjerre-Nielsen, chairman of the board, Højgaard Holding, tel. +45 4520 1500

hojgaard@hojgaard.dk

www.hojgaard.dk

Reg. no. 16 88 84 19

This statement has been translated from the Danish language, and in the event of any discrepancies between the Danish and English language versions, the Danish language version is the governing text.

Phone: +45 4520 1500

Telefax: +45 4520 1501



Press release 3 August 2017

MT Højgaard found responsible in offshore case

The Supreme Court in London has today issued its final ruling that MT Højgaard is liable for the costs of repairing the grouted connections at the Robin Rigg offshore windfarm. As a result of a provision made previously, the ruling will not affect the MTH GROUP's financial forecasts of revenue and EBIT before special items for 2017, but special items will be affected by the costs of the legal proceedings.

The Supreme Court in London has today ruled that MT Højgaard is liable for the costs of repairing the foundations for the Robin Rigg wind farm off the west coast of Scotland. The ruling is final.

In 2007-2009, MT Højgaard designed, manufactured and installed foundations for the Robin Rigg offshore wind farm off the west coast of Scotland. After commissioning of the wind farm, weaknesses were discovered in the grouted connections as a result of errors in the then applicable international standard issued by DNV.

The wind farm owner, E.ON Climate and Renewables, claimed that MT Højgaard was responsible for the problems and therefore liable for damages, in particular for the repair of the weaknesses. MT Højgaard denied liability, arguing that the applicable standard had been observed as required by the client. With its ruling today, the Supreme Court has found MT Højgaard liable.

The ruling will not affect the MTH GROUP's financial forecasts of revenue and EBIT before special items for 2017, but special items will be affected by the costs of the legal proceedings.

Contact

Jørgen Nicolajsen Executive Vice President

Tel. +45 2120 2148 jen@mth.dk

Ann-Louise Elkjær Vice President, Communications Tel. +45 2033 8693 ale@mth.dk

The MT Højgaard Group is one of the leading companies in the building and civil engineering industry in the Nordic countries and delivers projects in Denmark and has focused activities in selected countries. The Group consists of MT Højgaard, Enemærke & Petersen, Lindpro, Scandi Byg and Ajos and the wholly-owned companies Greenland Contractors and Seth. The MTH GROUP employs 4,200 people who focus on productivity, sustainability, intelligent solutions and quality. The Group expects revenue around DKK 7,2 billion in 2017. mthgroup.dk

MT Højgaard A/S Knud Højgaards Vej 7 2860 Søborg

+45 7012 2400 mth.dk

CVR 12562233